

No. 24-449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WARREN PETERSEN, Senator, President of the Arizona
State Senate, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JANE DOE, by next friends and parents HELEN DOE
and JAMES DOE, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JYOTIN HAMID
JUSTIN R. RASSI
AMY C. ZIMMERMAN
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Blvd.
New York, NY 10001

AMY WHELAN
RACHEL H. BERG
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market St, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6041
aunikowsky@jenner.com

SIMON A. DE CARVALHO
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654

ERIC M. FRASER
COLIN M. PROKSEL
OSBORN MALEDON P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave.,
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 3

 A. Jane Doe and Megan Roe 3

 B. Arizona’s Save Women’s Sports Act 4

 C. Proceedings in the District Court..... 7

 1. Pertinent Factual Findings 8

 2. Pertinent Legal Conclusions 11

 D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision 13

 E. Subsequent Proceedings 16

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 16

I. The Petition Is Factbound, Interlocutory,
and Soon to Be Moot. 17

II. There is No Circuit Split Warranting
Review. 19

 A. Petitioners’ Argument Regarding the
 Appropriate Level of Deference
 Owed to Legislative Findings in
 Cases Like This Is Unpreserved and
 Does Not Implicate a Split of
 Authority. 20

 1. Petitioners’ Argument Is
 Unpreserved. 20

2.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Not in Conflict with the Decisions of this Court or Any Court of Appeals.	22
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s Rejection of Petitioners’ Underinclusiveness Argument Does Not Implicate a Split of Authority.....	24
C.	The Ninth Circuit’s Finding of Intentional Discrimination Does Not Implicate a Split of Authority.	26
III.	If the Court Holds this Case for <i>Skrmetti</i> , It Should Either Deny Certiorari or Grant, Vacate, and Remand After <i>Skrmetti</i> Is Decided.	28
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>B.P.J. ex rel. Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 93 U.S.L.W. 3006–07 (U.S. July 16, 2024) (No. 24-43).....	2, 19
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	22
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	23, 24
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 93 U.S.L.W. 3006 (U.S. July 15, 2024) (No. 24-38)....	2, 13, 19, 24
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	18
<i>Jana-Rock Construction, Inc. v. New York State Department of Economic Development</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13

<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) ..	24, 25, 26
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023), cert. granted sub nom. <i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2679 (2024)	27
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	27
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	27
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	23
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2679 (2024)	2

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-120.02	1, 4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-120.02(A)(1)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-120.02(B)(1)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-120.02(C)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-120.02(I)(1)	5
